Rating Composition portfolio - Mediolanum Vita (2008)

Analysis of the insurance traditional portfolio

300,000

250,000

200,000

150,000

100,000

50,000

-

MATURITY

N
O

M
IN

A
L

V
A

LU
E

 (
€

/’0
00

)

1d 3m 6m 1yr 2yr 3yr 5yr 10yr

.. LIFE AFS

.. LIFE HFT

.. LIFE HTM

Analysis of the insurance traditional portfolio Mediolanum Vita (traditional reserves and free capital)

Market risk

Market risk associated with  Mediolanum Vita traditional portfolio is managed in accordance with regulatory

requirements and best market practice applying Value at Risk measurement and management processes. In light of

the composition of the traditional portfolio, the main type of market risk is exposure to interest rate movements.

Exposure to possible changes in spreads is also measured.

As to the exposure to interest rate risk in relation to the traditional portfolio, the tables below set out information

about modified duration (the measure of the sensitivity of the price of a security to a 100bps movement in the dis-

count curve) and residual time-to-maturity (the time between the measurement date and the maturity of the finan-

cial instrument, expressed in years):

Mediolanum Vita HFT portfolio
MARKET RISK (As of December 31, 2008)
€/’000 2007 2008 Change (%)

Nominal Value 569,913 244,370 -57%

Market Value 564,284 315,263 -44%

Modified Duration 3.64 5.38 +48%

VaR99% - 1 day 2,203 2,662 +21%

VaR99% - 15 days 6,966 8,419 +21%

Sensitivity + 100bps (19,513) (17,287) -11%

Sensitivity - 100bps 19,169 16,982 -11%

Mediolanum Vita HTM + AFS portfolio
MARKET RISK (As of December 31, 2008)
€/’000 2007 2008 Change (%)

Nominal Value 525,311 724,012 +38%

Market Value 520,122 768,654 +48%

Modified Duration 5.54 6.94 +25%

VaR99% - 1 day 2,530 7,405 +193%

VaR99% - 15 days 8,000 23,416 +193%

Sensitivity + 100bps (27,924) (50,364) +80%

Sensitivity - 100bps 31,431 54,104 +80%

In 2008, on the basis of the outcome of the company’s ALM analyses, the overall portfolio duration was extended.

In addition, the weight of HFT instruments was reduced while increasing the AFS and HTM portfolio.

115

NO
TE

S
TO

 T
HE

 C
ON

SO
LI

DA
TE

D
AN

NU
AL

 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

ME
NT

S

Credit risk

As pointed out for liquidity risk, the quality of the underlying is also confirmed by the high credit rating as set out

in the table below:

Mediolanum Vita securities portfolio - RATING COMPOSITION (S&P Equivalent)
(As of December 31, 2008)
Rating 2007 2008 Change
(S&P Equivalent) (€/’000) % (€/’000) % (%)